

No. 22-16020

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TERESA MACCLELLAND, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, DBA VERIZON WIRELESS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:21-cv-8592
Hon. Edward M. Chen, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Nicolas A. Sansone
Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

March 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The “mass-arbitration” provision is unconscionable under California’s general contract principles because it impedes consumers from pursuing their claims.	3
II. The Supreme Court’s recent decision in <i>Viking River</i> contradicts Verizon’s argument that the FAA preempts California’s <i>McGill</i> Rule.	22
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Ct. App. 2001).....	7
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	passim
<i>Beynon v. Garden Grove Medical Group</i> , 161 Cal. Rptr. 146 (Ct. App. 1980).....	7
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019)	25, 26, 31
<i>Briggs v. Merck Sharp & Dohme</i> , 796 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> , 171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 42 (Ct. App. 2014).....	11
<i>Cisneros Alvarez v. Altamed Health Services Corp.</i> , 274 Cal. Rptr. 3d 802 (Ct. App. 2021).....	6
<i>Comb v. PayPal, Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	7
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	21
<i>In re Lipitor</i> , 2018 WL 2150942 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2018).....	14, 17
<i>In re: 3M Combat Arms Earplug Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2022 WL 3345969 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2022)	17

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	27
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	3, 9
<i>Lim v. TForce Logistics, LLC</i> , 8 F.4th 992 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 63 P.3d 979 (Cal. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Lyle v. Superior Court</i> , 175 Cal. Rptr. 918 (Ct. App. 1981).....	9
<i>McArdle v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 772 F. App'x 575 (9th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017)	passim
<i>McGrath v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6526129 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2020)	14
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Parada v. Superior Court</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 743 (Ct. App. 2009).....	11
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Corps. v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 371 (Cal. 1999)	9

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8
<i>ReliaStar Life Insurance Co. of New York v. EMC National Life Co.</i> , 564 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Saika v. Gold</i> , 56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 922 (Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<i>Seagate Tech., LLC v. Western Digital Corp.</i> , 854 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. 2014)	20
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013)	10, 21
<i>Tillage v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 772 F. App'x 569 (9th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)	passim

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2	23
28 U.S.C. § 1407	17

Other Authorities

American Arbitration Ass'n, <i>Supplementary Rules for Multiple Case Filings</i> (Aug. 1, 2021)	18
Eldon E. Fallon et al., <i>Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008)	13
J. Maria Glover, <i>Mass Arbitration</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (2022)	8, 20
